they are expected to be recovered, it amortises them consistently over the lives of the contracts to which they relate. The value
of the initial adjustment was £30.1m net of £11.8m  tax. The related amortisation for the reporting period was £10.5m with the
net impact on the income statement being a reduction in costs of £1.7m. Where the expected amortisation period is one year or
less, the Group has adopted the available practical expedient to expense these commission fees as incurred.  Due to the high
volume of contracts entered into by the Group, when calculating the commission fees to be capitalised judgements are made at
a country and category level as to the amounts capitalised and the duration of the amortisation.

The following table summarises the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s interim balance sheet as at 30 June 2018.
There was no material impact on the Group’s interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income or statement
of cash flows for the six month period ended 30 June 2018.

Impact on the interim consolidated balance sheet

30 June 2018

As reported  Adjustments
Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 15
 £m £m £m
Assets
Contract costs 46.9 46.9 -
Non-current assets 46.9 46.9 -

Trade and other receivables   46.9 (5.0) 51.9
Accrued income (1 January 2018: £16.7m) 9.2 - 9.2
Current assets 56.1 (5.0) 61.1

Liabilities
Deferred income (1 January 2018: (£114.8m)) (132.4) (4.9) (127.5)
Current liabilities (132.4) (4.9) (127.5)

Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (133.5) (11.8) (121.7)
Non-current liabilities (133.5) (11.8) (121.7)

Equity
Retained profits (2,847.3) (25.2) (2,822.1)
Total equity (2,847.3) (25.2) (2,822.1)

B. IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments sets out requirements for recognising and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and
some contracts to buy or sell non-financial items. This standard replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and
Measurement.

IFRS 9 largely retains the existing requirements in IAS 39 for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities, and the
adoption of IFRS 9 has not had a significant effect on the Group’s accounting policies related to financial liabilities and
derivative financial instruments (for derivatives that are used as hedging instruments, see (ii) below).